
MN DEPT OFTRANSPpRTATJON

3 0314 00002 9453

mi
'Htiif.

MNDOT
HE
356
.M6

M45a
1981

^98^





% -̂^

<̂•
<»

-

^ ^̂ QO ^

'.
 &

•
'

»
;"

>
' 
''

:
''
\

.
.
?
•

-
'-

•
 ;
<

.

\
<

~
..



EREFAGE

This "Amended 1981 Municipal Sba-be-Aid Appor-bionment

Data" report has been prepared as directed by Chapter 169,

Section 2, of the Laws of Minnesota, 1981. This legislation

required that those cities that achieved a population of

5,000 or more as a result of the 1980 Federal Census shall

receive an apportionmen-t of Municipal State-Aid Street funds

in 1981. The January, 1981, allotmen-b was based on the 1970

Federal Census data, as the 1980 census data was not available

at tha-fc time. This report reflects the adjusted apportion-

ments for the original 106 municipali-bies and the initial

apportionments for -bhe three new municipalities of Redwood

Falls, Rosemount, and Vadnais Heights.

A copy of the enacted legislation, is contained later in

this report.



AMENDED

1981 MUNICIPAL STATE AID STREET APPORTIONMENT DATA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

1981 Legislation relating to fche 1981 Municipal State Aid
Apportionment ---------------------- 1

Estimated Funds available for distribution from the Highway
User Tax Distribution Fund ---------------- 3

Population Apportionment ----------------- 6

Money Needs P^ecommendation to the Commissioner of
Transportation ---------------------- 10

Determination of the 1981 Money Needs Apportionment - - - - 13

Population, Money Needs and Total Apportionment ------ 17

Construction and Maintenance Allofcments ---------- 20

Comparison of 1980 to 1981 Apportionment ---------- 23

Twenty-four years of Municipal Apportionments -------- 26

1980 Improved Mileage Record ----------------- 2.7

Minutes of the June 4th and 5th, 1981 Screening Committee
Meetin"; --------------------------- 29



S.F. No. 823
CHAPTER No. | ^

•

NOTE' ' '"^

This is the final version
of the bi!; w'l •;';ii bi3

liansi'nitttd ;,-,' inc governor's

c'l'jsk. Check iio;":e Indsx Department

lot up'ja'ied siatus (296-6646)

^.,« ^ n-yr. ^ g vy j;«m cni-,
S j S f: B ' ii ;-•'<• a s
!t & S W B £;j»B&:id7

OR HJ

relating to transportation; regulating apportionment
from the municipal state-aid street fund; providing
for the inclusion of certain cities in the 1981
apportionment of municipal state-aid street funds.

IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA;

Section 1. [LEGISLATIVE FINDING.]

The legislature finds and determines that there are cities

within the state which have achieved a population of 5,000 or.

rr.ore but which, because -of the unavailability of a final :

tabulation of the 1980 federal census, were not included in the

calendar year 1981 apportionment of municipal state-aid street

funds. The legislature therefore determines that there is a

r.eed to provide by law for the eligibility of these cities for

."unicipal state-aid stx-eet fund apportionment in accordance with

e.rticle XIV, section 8 of the constitution.

-1-



Sec. 2. [POPULATION; APPORTIONMENT OF FUNDS.]

The commissioner of transportation may by order include in .

ihs apportionment of municipal state-aid street f'ands for

calendar year 1981 any cities which he determines, on the basis

cf preliminary or final information derived from the 1980

federal census, to have achieved a population of 5,000 or more

£c cf Jai-iziary 1, 1981. The co'rjiii Ksioner shall apportion to each

c.~,c.unt to which it is en tit 3ud according to the: formula

provided in Minnesota S'tatutep, Section 162.13, and the

c.ppQrt.ionment shall be based on the coirunissioner s determination

cf.the approvcc3 money needs, and population as of January 1,

1961, of each.' The commissioner shall reduce the amounts

already apportioned to cities from the municipal .state-aid

street fund for calendar year 1981 by the amount necessary to

rr-ake the apportionment required by this act.

Sec. 3. fLATER APPORTIONMENTS.]

For apportionments of municipal state-aid street funds for

calendar years 1982 to 1990 the population of each city included

in the 1981 municipal state-aid street fund apportionment by

order of the commissioner pursuant to this act shall be

determined by the final tabulation of the 1980 federal census.

Sec. 4. [EFFECTIVE DATE.]
•

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

-2-



Schedule "A"

Minnesota Department of Transportation
ESTIMATED Funds Available for Distribution

From Highway User Tax Distribution Fund

ESTIMATED Gross Income (Fiscal 1981)

Motor Fuel Tax

Motor Vehicle Tax

7-1-80 to 12-31-80
1-1-81 to 6-30-81 (Est.)

Subtotal

7-1-80 to 12-31-80

1-1-81 to 6-30-81 (Est.)

Subtotal

Total Funds Available

Less Transfer to:
Motor Vehicle Division
Petroleum Division
Department of Natural Resources

Unrefunded Marine Gas Tax

Subtotal

ESTIMATED Funds Available for Distribution
in Calendar Year 1981

Special 5% Distribution (M.S. 161.081)

$340,577,000 X 5% = $17,028,850

Trunk Highway Fund
County Turnback Account
Town Bridge Account
Municipal Turnback Account

(60%)
(31% X 68%)
(31% X 32%)
( 9%)

Regular Distribution

$340,577,000 X 95% = $323,548,150

Trunk Highway Fund (62%)
County State Aid Highway Fund (29%)
Municipal State Aid Street
Fund' ( 9%)

$119,783,000
;105,857,000

$225,640,000

$ 57,424,000
$ 69,203,000

$126,627,000

$352,267,000

$ 8,190,000
$ 1,775,000

$ 1,725,000

$ 11,690,000

$340,577,000

$ 10,217,310
$ 3,589,682
$ 1,689,262
$ 1,532,596

$ 17,028,850

$200,599,853
$ 93,828,964

$ 29,119,333

$323,548,150

-3-



Schedule "B"

Minnesota Department of Transportation
ESTIMATED Funds Available for Distribution

To Counties in 1981

Income:

Highway Users Fund (29%) - Excluding Turnback $ 93,828,964
Investment Interest 8,000,000
Increase in income over 1980 estimate 3,867,071
Unexpended balance of 1980 Administrative Cost Account 367,485
Unexpended balance of 1980 Research Account 132,535
Release of Unencumbered State Park Fund -0-

Total Funds Available $106,196,055

Deductions: .

Administrative Account (1^7o of total funds available) $ 1,592,941

Disaster Fund
Legal limit $300,000
Unexpended balance as of December 31, 1980 152,130
Amount required to make the $300,000 maximum $ 147,870

Research Account (^ of 17o of the 1980 Apportionment Sum)
$100,581,191 X .257e = $251,452
(As determined by 1980 Screening Committee) $ 251,452

State Park Road Fund
After deducting for the Administrative Account,
Disaster Fund, and Research Account, a sum of

three quarters of one percent of the remainder,
but not exceeding $200,000 annually, shall be set
aside for use as prescribed by law. $ 200,000

APPORTIONMENT SUM Available for Distribution to the Counties
in 1981 $104,003,792

Equalization - 10% - $ 10,400,379
Registration - 107o - $ 10,400,379
Mileage - 30% - $ 31,201,138
Money'Needs - 50% - $ 52,001,896

$104,003,792

-4-



Schedule "C"

Minnesota Department of Transportation
ESTIMATED Funds Available for Distribution

To Municipalities in 1981

Income:

Highway Users Fund (9%) - Excluding Turnback $29,119,333
Interest on Investments 4,500,000
Increase in Income over 1980 estimate 2,447,654
Unexpended balance of 1980 Administration Cost Account 171,544
Unexpended balance of 1980 Research Account _36,352

Total Funds Available $36,274,883

Deductions:

Administrative Account (1%% of total funds available) $ 544,123

Disaster Fund
Legal limit (5% of the Current

'Apportionment Sum) $1,778,398
Unexpended balance of 1980 Disaster Fund 1,700,631

Amount required to make maximum allowed $ 77,767

Note: Annual amount cannot be greated than
2% of total funds available after
deducting Administrative Account.

Research Account (^ of 1% of the 1980 Apportionment Sum)

$34,012,618 X .25% = $85,031
(As determined by 1980 Screening Committee) ? 85,031

APPORTIONMENT SUM Available for Distribution to the Urban
Municipalities in 1981.

$35,567,962
Population - 50% - $17,783,981
Money Needs - 50% - 17,783,981

$35,567,962

-c;-



1981 MDNIGIPAI* STATE AID STREET APPORTIONMENT DATA

Population Apportionment

The 1981 population apportionment has been amended -to include the

cities of Redwood Falls, Bosemount, and Vadnais Heights as directed by

the 1981 legislature.

This law requires that those cities that achieved a population of

5,000 or more as a result of the 1980 Federal Census shall receive an

apportionment of Municipal State Aid Street funds in 1981 a

The 1981 apportionment sum must remain constant; therefore, the

other cities are reduced by the amount necessary to include three ad-

ditional cities.

-6-



1981 MUNICIPAL STATE AID STREET APPORTIONMENT DAIA

Population Apportionment

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Chapter 162.15, Subdivision 1 (2) which reads as follows;
"An amount equal to 50 percent of such apportionment sum shall be apportioned among the

cities having a population of 5»000 or more so that each such city shall receive of such

amount the percentage that its population bears to the total population of all such cities."

Municipali ties

Albert Lea
Alexandria

And over

Anoka

Apple Valley
Arden. Hills

Austin

Bemidji
Blaine

Bloomington
Brainerd

Brooklyn Center

Brooklyn Park
Burnsville

Ghamplin

Gharihassen
Ghaska

Chlsholm

Gloquet
Columbia Heights
Coon Rapids

Cottage Grove

Grookston
Crystal

Detroit Lakes

Duluth
Eagan

East Bethel
East Grand Forks

Eden Prairie

Edina
Elk River
Ely

Population

21,522
6,975
7,714

14,775
20,550

5,149

26,210
11,490
20,575

81,970
11,667
55,175

29,945
19,940
6,298

5,054
5,598
6,085

11,439
25,997
50,505

17,450
8,499

50,925

6,455
100,578

19,276

5,458
8,597
9,109

44,046
6,185
5,219

Population
Factor

.8647

.2828

.5129

.5991

.8245

.2088

1.0650
.4660
.8544

5.5244
.4752

1.4265

1.2145
.8087
.2554

.2050

.2189
o 2 468

.4659

.9752
1.2572

.7069

.5447
1.2542

.2609
4.0790

.7818

.2205

.5405

.5694

1.7863
.2508
.2117

Population
Apportionment

$ 155,778
50,295
55,646

106,544
146,629
57,135

189,044
82,875

148,590

591,211
84,154

255,688

215,986
145,819
45,420

56,457
58,929
45,891

82,500
175,074
220,025

125,715
61,301

223,047

46,598
725,409
159,055

59,214
60,554
65,694

317,675
44,602
57,649

-7-



Population Apportionment

Municipalities

fiveleth
Pairmont

Falcon Heights

Faribaul-fc

Fergus Falls

Fridley

Golden Valley
Grand Rapids

Ham Lake

Hastings
Hermantown

Hibbing

Hopkins
Hutchinson
International Falls

tnver Grove Heights
Lake Elmo

Lakeville

Libchfield
Little Canada

Little Falls

Luverne

Mankato
Maple Grove

Maplewood

Marshall

Mendota Heights

Minneapolis
Minnetonka

Montevideo

Moorhead
Morris

Mound

Mounds View

New Brighton
New Hope

New Ulm

Northfield
North Mankato

Population

5,176
10,751
5,550

16,595
12,445
29,233

24,246
7,247
5,108

12,195
7,170

21,895

15,428
8,298
6,459

12,148
5,056
7,556

5,262
5,977
7,470

5,155
51,568
10,059

25,186
10,194
6,565

454,400
55,776

5,745

29,689
5,818
7,572

10,599
19,507
25,180

15,051
10,255
8,071

Population
Factor

1

1

1

17.
1

1

.2099

.4560

.2245

.6750

.5046

.1856

.9855

.2959

.2072

.4946

.2908

.8880

.5446

.5365

.2611

.4927

.2051

.5064

.2154

.2424

.5050

.2090

.2722
o 4071

.0214

.4134

.2665

.6175
,4509
.2530

.2041

.2560

.5071

.4299

.7911

.9401

.5295

.4151

.5275

Population
Apportionment

$ 37,529
77,558
59,890

119,686
89,738

210,847

174,870
52,267
36,848

87,960
51,716

157,922

96,852
59,845
46,454

87,622
56,475
54,490

57,951
45,108
53,885

37,169
226,248

72,599

181,646
75,519
47,559

5,135,095
258,028

41,457

214,137
41,970
54,615

76,4^3
140,689
167,187

94,151
73,821
58,207

-8-



Population Apportionment

Municipalities

North St. Paul
Oakdale
Orono

Owa-bonna

Pipes-tone

Plymouth

Prior Lake

Ramsey
Red Wing

Redwood Falls
Richfield
Bobbinsdale

Rochester
Rosemount

Roseville

S-fc. Anthony
St. Cloud
St. Louis Park

St. Paul
St. Paul Park

St. Peter

Sauk Rapids
Shakopee

Shoreview

South St. Paul

Spring Lake Park
Stillwater

Thief River Palls
Vadnals Heights
Virginia

Waseca
West S-b. Paul

White Bear Lake

Willmar
Winona
Woodbury

Worthington

TOTAL

Popula-fcion

11,950
7,795
6,787

15,341
5,528

18,077

5,559
6,517

12,854

5,210
47,231
16,845

59,517
5,085

54,458

9,259
42,225
48,885

509,866
5,587
8,559

5,099
7,458

10,978

25,016
6,417

10,214

8,929
5,111

12,450

7,804
18,802
25,313

15,652
26,458
6,184

10,562

2,465,725

Population
Factor

.4846

.5161

.2753

.6222

.2161

.7351

.2246

.2645

.5205

.2115
1.9155

.6852

2.4057
.2061

1.3967

.3747
1.7124
1.9825

12.5669
.2266
.5465

.2068

.5017

.4452

1.0145
.2602
.4142

»5621
.2075
o 5049

.5165
< 7625
.9455

.5529
1.0722

.2508

Population
Apportionment

$ 86,181
56,215
48,959

110,652
58,451

150,574

59,945
47,005
92,566

57,577
540,652
121,500

427,829
56,655

248,589

66,637
304,555
552,567

2,234,895
40,299
61,586

56,777
55,654
79,174

180,418
46,274
75,661

64,396
56,866
89,791

56,286
155,605
168,148

96,528
190,680
44,602

.4202

100.0000

74,728

$17,785,981

-9-



October 24, 1980

Richard P. Braun, Commissioner

Minnesota Department of Transportation
Room 411
State Transportation Building
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

Dear Commissioner Braun:

We, the undersigned, as members of the 1980 Municipal Screening Committee, having
reviewed all information available in relation to the 25-year money needs of the
Municipal State Aid Street System, do hereby submit our findings as required by
Minnesota Statutes.

We recommend that these findings be modified as required by Screening Committee
Resolutions.

We also recommend that new municipalities that become eligible for State Aid by

reason of the 1980 census, incorporation or annexation have their mileage and
resulting money needs established and included in our findings.

This Committee, therefore, recommends that the money needs, as listed on the
attached, be modified as required and used as the basis for apportioning bo the

urban municipalities the 1981 Apportionment Sum as provided by Minnesota Statutes,
Chapter 162.15» Subdivision 1.

Respectfully submitted,

c^e^^^e.^
Charles Honchell
Secre'bary

Approved:

)uane D. Ad en
Chairman

-^^^

. '^~)^S^i&^/
M. Madsen

Dis-bricfc 1

//

Herbert D. Reimer

District 4

'nold A. Putnam

District 7

Ja Paul David son
Duluth

,^^.gL^ <^S
Stephen A. Vencel
District 2

^^^a^.
Gerald E. Butcher

District 5

^
/^t^^t

Laverne E. Carls on
District 8

r .^aJ^6^^
Paul Baker
Vice Chairman

y6. ^^) ^^w^ ^i.
G. Leroy "Engstrom, Jr.
District 5

Mayrfard Leu-bh

'let 6

?ober-fc G. Simon

District 9

^^.^TdW^f:
'Penb^D. Smith
Minneapolis

_,
Richard' Wheeler

St« Paul

Attachmen-fcs Money Needs Listing

-10-



1981 MDNIGIPAL STATE AID STKEEP APPOKTIONMENI DATA

I960 Money Needs Recomiaendations

Municipalities

Albert Lea
Alexandria

Andover

Anoka
Apple Valley
Arden Hills

Austin

Bemidji
Blaine

Bloomington
1 Brainerd

1-> Brooklyn Center

Brooklyn Park
BurnsviUe
Ghamplin

Ghanhassen
Chaska
Chisholm

Gloquet
Columbia Heights
Goon Rapids

Got-bage Grove

Grookston
Crystal

Detroit Lakes

Duluth
Eagan

Money Needs

Si 4,297,012
2,529,106
3,712,651

4,519,210
5,129,075
2,099,008

4,017,102
3,964,724
5,087,557

17,673,942
5,297,978
6,690,400

7,751,852
16,278,760
2,847,882

2,848,912
2,720,542
1,790,918

8,525,875
1,573,426
7,222,177

9,902,414
4,589,255
5,960,477

1,687,586
58,959,625
8,796,644

Muni ci^palitie s

East Bethel
East Grand Forks

Eden Prairie

Edina
Elk River
Ely

Eveleth
Fairmont
Falcon Heights

Faribault
Fergus Falls
Fridley

Golden Valley
Grand Rapids

Ham Lake

Hastings
Hermantown

Hibbing

Hopfcuis

Hut chins on
International Falls

Inver &rove Heights

Lake Elmo
Lakeville

Litchfield
Little Canada
Little Falls

Money Needs

$ 2,575,654
1,724,716

11,112,554

13,321,218
4,866,998
2,257,516

2,050,887
4,553,709

600,134

5,055,065
3,001,185
5,525,090

8,946,205
1,718,796
2,415,446

2,966,059
4,804,517
5,256,550

5,201,514
1,659,847
1,555,772

5,016,849
1,960,207
8,581,187

2,194,796
1,558,528
5,014,806



N»
I

Municipalities

Luverne
Mankato

Maple Grave

Maplewood

Marshall
Mendo-fca Heights

Minneapolis
Minnetonka
Montevideo

Moorhead
Morris
Mound

Mounds View
New Brighton
New Hope

New Ulm
Horthfield
North Mankato

North St. Paul
Oakdale
Orono

Owatonna

Pipestone

Plymouth

Prior Lake

Earns ey
Red Wing

Money Needs

$ 492,822
7,215,677

13,809,588

8,825,682
2,846,245
5,955,265

104,617,689
15,745,779
2,565,266

10,099,785
2,460,124
5,505,754

2,141,650
3,469,660
2,228,813

48459,975
5,209,811
2,230,052

2,504,981
5,405,414
2,101,521

4,671,455
2,702,766
6,039,998

5,452,741
5,716,958
5,776,014

iMunicipalities Money Needs

Kichfield
fiobbinsdale
Rochester

Roseville
St» Anthony
St. Cloud

St. Louis Park
St. Paul
St. Paul Park

St. Peter
Sauk Bapids
Shakopee

Shoreview
South St. Paul
Spring Lake Park

Stillwater
Thief River Falls
Virginia

Waseca
West St. Paul

White Bear Lake

Willmar
Winona

Woodbury

Worthlng-ton

TOTAL

$ 2,966,780
2,105,585
9,461,070

6,486,616
1,435,511

16,768,624

8,255,402
78,644,700
1,677,584

1,650,151
5,055,608
3,647,324

5,180,477
5,127,997
1,126,799

5,684,645
5,295,216
2,611,064

602,587
4,071,980
5,665,709

4,009,658
5,111,491
7,785,026

2,019,865

$695,487,179



1981 MUNICIPAL STATE AID STREET APPORTIONMENT DATA

Determination of -bhe 1981 Money Needs Apportionment

Since the 1980 Municipal Screening Committee approved the money

needs for use in distributing the 1981 apporbionment sum to the urban

municipalities, three new cities have become eligible. The cities are

included, based on a law passed by the 1981 legislature as previously

cited earlier in -this report. The money needs were determined in -bhe

same manner as for -bhe other municipalities as formula-bed by law, or

Screening CommiUee directives.

The Cities of Redwood Falls, Rosemount, and Vadnais Heights are

added to the following amended money needs apportionment, and the other

cities reduced by the amount necessary to make this adjustment.

-13-



1981 MUNICIPAL STATE AID S'l'EEK' APPORTIONMENT ML'A

Determiaation of the 1981 Money Needs Apportionment

Municipalities

Albert Lea
Alexandria.

Andover

Anoka

Apple Valley
Arden Hills

Ausiin
Bemidji
Blaine

Bloomington
Brainerd
Brooklyn Center

lirooklyn Park
Burnsville
Ghamolin

Cbanhassen

Chaska
Cbisholm

Cloquet
Columbia Heights
Coon Bapids

Cottage Grove

Crookston

Crys tal

Detroit Lakes
Duluth
Eagan

Kast Bethel
East Grand Forks
t'den Prairie

Edina
Elk River
kiy

1980 Actual
25 Year

Construction
Needs

» 4,297,012
2,529,106
3,712,631

4,519,210
5,129,07b
2,099,008

4,017,102
3,964,724
5,087,357

17,67^,942
3,297,978
6,690,400

7,751,832
16,278,760
2,847,882

2,848,912
2,720,542
1,790,918

8,i>2b,875
1,573,426
7,222,177

9,902,414
4,589,2b5
5,960,477

1,687,386
38,9^9,625
8,796,644

2,575,634
1,724,716

11,112,354

1.i,321,218
4,866,998
2,237,516

Adjustment

a -^31,000
+403,820

-2,859,286

Construction

Fund
Deduction

S 195,886
249,931

3,311

518,945

142.070

421,409
280,138
358,099

480,849
764,197

360,497

291,339

55,495
245,627

289,866
211.,619

432,971
170,453

1,429,643

99,389
1,878,820

131,735

178,205
UQ,6K

Deductions for

Expenditures

Off State Credit for
Aid System Bond Account

t 62,543 S

117,800

207,984

126,593

874,014

45,024

7,378
7,985

15,053
22,500

79,223
451,191

11,907
158,019

536,667
6,235

182,278

586,557

39,016

100,000

1,105,000

125,000

440,000
495,000
710,000

50,000

255,000

435,214

155,000

245,000

Non-

Existing
Bridge

Adjustment

$ 245,520

576,113
197,709

28,800

Right of Way
Acquisition
Adjustment

$

51,268

95,000
285,554

49,401

Adjusted
25 Year

Construction

Needs

S 4,285,903
2,579,175
3,709,320

3,351,465
4,637,895
1,956,938

3,387,709
3,809,586
4,602,665

17,239,928
3,888,242
6,788,888

7,385,957
16,320,775
2,556,543

2,793,417
2,490,662
1,768,418

8,542,277
1,282,584
6,770,986

9,904,657
4,299,893
1,798,883

1,742,997
36,593,539
8,790,409

2,443,899
1,969,716

10,930,076

12,734,861
4,688,793
2,049,865

Tentative

Apportionment
Less Turn.bac.k:

Adjustment

S. 109,480
60,774
94,751

85,610
118,471
49,988

86,536
97,313

117,571

440,379
99,322

173,416

188,617
416,900
65,305

71,355
63,622
45,173

218,205
32,762

172,959

253,006
109,837
45,951

44,523
9J4.751
224,543

62,427
50,315

279,199

325,301
119,771

b2,362

Tumbaclc
Ad.jus1.ment

s

238

2,550

2,715

Tentative
1981

Money Needs
Apportionaent

S 109,480
60,774
94,751

85,848
118,471
49,988

89,086
97,315

117,571

440,379
99,322

175,416

188,617
416,900
65,505

71,355
63,622
45,173

218,205
32,762

172,959

2b3,006
109,837
45,951

44,525
937,466
224,543

62,427
50,315

279,199

;i2b,;i01
119,771
52,362

Distributio
Percentage

.6156

.3417

.5528

.4827

.6662

.2811

.5009

.t>472

.6611

2.4765
,5i>85
.9751

1.0606
2.5442

.5672

.4012

.5577

.2i40

1.2270
.1842
.9726

1.4227
.6176
.2584

.2b04
5.2714-
1.2626

.3510

.2829
1.5700

1.8292
.6735
.2944



Municipalities

Bveleth
Pairmen fc
Falcon Heights

Faribault
Fergus Falls
Fridley

Golden Valley
Grand Rapids
Ham Lake

Hastings
Hermantovm

Hibbing

Hopkins
Hutchinson
International Falls

h-* Inver Grove UeighLs

Ln LaJae Elmo
I Lakeville

Litchfield
Little Canada
Little Falls

Luverne

Mankato
Maple G-rove

Uaplewood
Marshall
Mendota Heights

Minneapolis
Minnetonka
itont.evideo

Moorhead

Morris
Mound.

Mounds View
New ijrighton
New Hope

Sew Ulm
Northfield
NorLh MankaLO

1980 Actual
25 Year

Construction
Needs

t 2,050,887
4,353,709

600,154

5,05?,065
3,001,185
3,325,090

8,946,203
1,718,796
2,413,446

2,966,059
4,804,317
3,256,350

3,201,514
1,659,847
1,553,772

3,016,849
1,960,207
8,381,187

2,194,796
1,358,328
5,014,806

492,822
7,213,677

15,809,588

8,825,682
2,846,245
3,933,265

104,617,689
15,745,779
2,565,266

10,099,785
2,460,124
3,505,754

2,141,650
3,469,660
2,228,813

4,439,973
^,209,811
2,230,052

Adjustment

s

Construction

Fund
Deduction

s
584,891

48,454
164,339
191,;i51

392,650

U9,154

294,927

86,210
1

328,070

41,412
181,798

142,715
1

57,828
44,321

295,498
160,702

1,S78,792
30,334

429,217

81-;, 536
159,263
171,010

473,262
97, 594
71,971

177,005
1b0,1lq
61,113

Deduction for

Expenditures
Off State

Aid System

»
57,276

29,616
1,796

67,984

12,756

102,317

48,257

218,923

121,414

114,893

250,065

117,550

22,557

555,537
11,706

38,161
16,510

94,761
1,746,966

7,017

68,256

143,621
133,998

175,058
372,890

Credit for
Bond Account

s

440,000

115,320
152,000

174,595

40,000

97,443

162,062
364,457

415,000

378,628

2,000,000

23,094

67,418

Non-

Existing
Bridge

Adjustment

s

555,858

570,793

664,966

7,530

Right of Way
Acquisition

Ad.justffient

s

5,853

720,932

20,997

45,300

1,152,051
210,700

21,000
15,097

Adjusted
25 Year

Construction.
Needs

t 2,030,887
3,711,542

600,134

3,394,995
2,835,048
5,071,628

9,577,069
2,424,654
2,264,292

2,568,815
4,804,517
5,362,688

2,896,281
2,250,639
1,104,288

2,962,953
1,918,795
7,969,324

1,954,731
1,381,627
3,089,692

454,994
6,975,881

14,162,339

9,867,487
2,534,235
4,151,191

105,796,187
14,179,179
2,134,049

9,305,762
2,335,958
5,266,488

1,691,482
3,228,645
2,022,844

4,089,910
2,746,220
2,168,939

Tentative
Apportionment
Less 'Furnback

Adjustment

t 51,887
94,808
15,330

86,722
72,419
78,462

239,529
61,936
57,859

65,618
122,722
85,897

73,983
56,980
28,208

75,686
49,014

203,570

49,421
55,292
78,924

11,622
178,193
361,765

252,057
64,735

106,059

2,702,474
362,195

54,512

257,708
i>9,619
83,459

45,207
82,47-.}

51,672

104,475
70,150
55,404

Turnback
Ad.iustment

s

675

560

2,160

2,685

Tentative
1981

Money Needs
Apportionment

S 51,887
94,808
15,330

86,722
72,419
78,462

2?9,529
61,956
57,839

66,295
122,722
85,897

73,983
56,980
28,208

75,686
49,014

205,570

49,421
55,292
78,924

1'1,622
178,5-53
561,765

252,057
66,895

106,039

2,702,474
562,195

54,i>12

237,708
59,619
85,439

43,207
82,473
51,672

104,473
70,150
58,089

Distributioi
Percentage

.2918

.5331

.0862

.4876

.4072

.4412

1.5469
.5483
.3252

.3728

.6901

.4830

.4160

.3204

.1586

.4256

.2756
1.1447

.2779

.1984

.4458

.0654
1.0040
2.0542

1.4173
.3762
.5963

15.1961
2.0566

•306i)

1.3566
.3352
.4692

.2430

.4637

.2906

.5875

.5945

.5266



iViunicipali liea

north St. Paul
Oaltdale
Orono

Uwatonna

Pines Lone

Plymouth

Prior Lake
Rams yy

fled Wing

Uedwood Falls
riichfieid
Robbinsdale

Rochester
aosemount

Uoseville

St. Anthony
St. Cloud

St. Louis Vark

Ut. Paul

St. Paul fans.
K-r. PeLer

^auk Hapias
.jhakopee

^jnoreview

^outn St. Paul

Spring Lake Park
yiiliwater

Thief River Palls
Vadnais Heignts
Virginia

ftaseca

ttesi Be. Paul

White Bear Lake

»illmar
Winona

Wood bury

ly80 AcluaL
25 Year

ConsLruetion

i\ieods

t 2,^04,981
3,40ci,414

2,101,i;21

4,671,4b5
2,70;;, 766
6,03y,9y8

3,4i2,741
3,716,958
5,776,014

-0-

2,966,780
2,103,385

9,461,070
-0-

6,486,616

1,4:»,5H
16,768,624
8,25.1,402

78,644,700
1,677,384
1,650,151

j,0&!:>,608
3,647,524
3,180,477

5,127,997
1,126,799
3,684,645

5,293,216
-0-

2,611,064

602,587
4,071,980
5,66i>,709

4,009,63B
5,111,491
7,785,026

Adjustment

s

+1,370,366

+5,229,074

+6,434,007

+1,038,553

construction

ll*un3

Deduct, ion

S 238,266
1
1

2b2,291

817,452

717,493

519,040

202,414
641,8ii2

239,175
178,169

52,062
345,250
201,342

12,874
1

147,158

356,763

108,609
1

84,554
106,362
211,399

.Deduc-Lions fur

Sxpendiiure.3

Off State
Aid System

3 W, 406

26,892

136,320
8,018

343,491

188,219

211,5^4

7,787
38,238

113,739

1,633,977

46,401
69,982

181,803
54,360
8,150

190,000
25B.16S

Credit for
Bond Account

i

20.000
.50,000

73b,000

2,753,742
7,008

125,000

420,000

150,956

Non-

Existing
Bridge

Adjustment

t

154,168

84,378

1,492,1)70

900,575

Right of Way
Acquisition

Adjustment

t

113,658

25,208

7,884
14,000

98,5%

335,520

1,522,224

Adjusted
25 Year

Construction

Needs

S 1,953,309
3,405,413
2,074,628

4,646,773
2,714,748
5,499,424

3,432,741
5,724,842
5,944,182

1,370,566
2,149,328
1,915,166

8,926,505
5,229,074
5,756,042

1,223,310
16,823,534
9,967,753

88,621,271
1,445,217
1,471,982

3,005,546
3,25S,673
2,909,153

2,935,320
1,072,438
5,654,337

2,936,455
1,038,553
3,031,064

493,978
5,881,979
5,407,544

3,925,084
5,005,129
7,724,563

Tentative

Apportionmeni
Less Turnback

Aa.lustment

$ 49,896
86,968
5?,995

118,698
69,346

140,478

87,686
95,148

151,859

5i>,005
54,903
48,921

228,020
153,572
147,033

?1,248
429,743
254,618

2,263,755
36,917
37,600

76,725
83,163
74,312

74,929
27,394
95,347

75,009
26,529
77,426

12,618
99,162

138,131

100,265
127,852
197,317

Turnb&ck

Adjustment

s

2,880

2,364

1,550

420

Tentative
1981

Money Needs

Apportionment

$ 49,896
86,988
52,995

118,698
69,346

140,478

87,686
95,148

151,839

35,005
54,903
48,921

228,020
153,572
147,053

31,243
432,622
254,618

2,266,119
36,917
57,600

78,253
83,163
74,312

74,929
27,394
95,347

75,009
26,529
77,426

12,618
99,162

138,131

100,685
127,852
197,317

Distribution
Percentage

.2806

.4891

.2980

.6674

.3899

.7899

.4931

.5550

.8558

.1968

.5087

.2751

1.2822
.7511
.8268

.1757
2.4327
1.4317

12.7425
.2076
.2114

.4400

.4676

.4179

.4213

.1540

.5249

.4218

.1492

.4354

.0710

.5576
.7767

.5661

.7189
1.1095

Worthinglon 2,019,865

'.'OIAI. 8695,487,179 S+11,085,554 $22,417,057

49,113

»11,725,047 312,786,917 $5,476,780

1,970,751 50,341

U,78?,977 $695,478,283 $17,765,404

50,541 .2831

(18,577 £17,783,981 100.0000



1981 MUNICIPAL STATE AID STREET APPORTIONMENT DATA

Population, Money Needs, and Total_ Apportionment

Municipalities'

Albert Lea
Alexandria

Andover

Anoka

Apple Valley
Arden Hills

Austin
Bemldji
Blaine

Blooming-bon

Brainerd
Brooklyn Center

Brooklyn Park
Burnsville
Ghamplin

Chanhassen
Ghaska
Ghishotm

Gloquet
Columbia Heights
Coon Rapids

Cottage Grove

Grookston

Crystal

Detroit Lakes
Dulu-th

Eagan

Eas-b Bethel
East Grand Forks

Eden Prairie

Edina
Elk River
Ely

Population
Apportionment

» 155,778
50,293
55,646

106,544
146,629

57,155

189,044
82,873

148,390

591,211
84,154

255,688

215,986
143,819
45,420

56,457
58,929
43,891

82,500
175,074
220,025

125,715
61,501

225,047

46,598
725,409
159,055

39,214
60,554
65,694

517,675
44,602
57,649

Money Needs
Apportionment

$ 109,480
60,774
94,751

85,848
118,471
49,988

89,086
97,515

117,571

440,579
99,322

175,416

188,617
416,900
65,305

71,555
65,622
45,175

218,20'?
52,762

172,959

255,006
109,857
45,951

44,523
957,466
224,545

62,427
50,515

279,199

525,501
119,771
52,562

Total
Apportionment

$ 265,258
111,067
150,597

192,592
265,100

87,121

278,150
180,186
265,961

1,051,590
185,476
427,104

404,605
560,719
110,725

107,812
102,551
89,064

500,705
205,856
592,982

578,721
171,158
268,998

90,921
1,662,875

565,578

101,641
110,869
544,895

642,976
164,375
90,011

Total
Distribution
Percentage

.7402

.5123

.4228

.5409

.7453

.2449

.7820

.5066

.7478

2.9005
.5159

1.2008

1.1575
1.5765

.5115

.5051

.2885

.2504

.8454

.5787
1.1049

1.0648
.4812
.7565

.2556
4.6752
1.0222

.2858

.5117

.9697

1.8077
.4621
.2551

-17-



Municipalities

Eveleth
Fairmont

Falcon Heights

Faribault
Fergus Falls
Eridley

Golden Valley
Grand Rapids
Ham Lake

Hastings

Herman!own
Hibbing

Hopklns
Hutchinson
International Falls

Inver Grove Heights
Lake Elmo
Lakeville

Litchfield
Little Canada
Li-fctle Falls

Luverne

Mankato

Maple Grove

Maplewood
Marshall
Mendo-ba Heights

Minneapolis
Minne-bon-ka

Montevideo

Moorhead

Morris
Mound

Mounds View

New Brighton
New Hope

New Ulm
Northfield
North Mankato

Population
Apport ionment

$ 57,529
77,558
59,890

119,686
89,758

210,847

174,870
52,267
56,848

87,960
51,716

157,922

96,852
59,845
46,434

87,622
56,475
54,490

57,951
45,108
53,885

57,169
226,248

72,599

181,646
75,519
47,359

5,155,095
258,028

41,437

214,157
41,970
54,615

76,455
140,689
167,187

94,151
75,821
58,207

Money Needs

Apportionment

$ 51,887
94,808
15,550

86,722
72,419
78,462

259,529
61,956
57,859

66,295
122,722
85,897

75,985
56,980
28,208

75,686
49,014

205,570

49,421
55,292
78,924

11,622
178,555
561,765

252,057
66,895

106,059

2,702,474
562,195
54,512

257,708
59,619
85,459

43,207
82,475
51,672

104,475
70,150
58,089

Total
Apportionment

$ 89,216
172,346
55,220

206,408
162,157
289,509

414,599
114,205
94,687

154,253
174,438
245,819

170,855
116,825
74,642

165,508
85,489

258,060

87,572
78,400

152,809

48,791
404,801
454,164

435,705
140,414
155,598

5,855,567
620,225
95,949

451,845
101,589
158,054

119,660
225,162
218,859

198,604
145,971
116,296

Total
Distribution
Percentage

.2508

.4846

.1555

.5803

.4559

.8154

1.1651
.5211
.2662

.43:57

.4904

.6855

.4805

.5285

.2099

.4591
»2404
»7255

.2457

.2204

.5754

.1572
1.1581
1.2207

1.2194
.5948
.4515

16.4068
1.7458
.2698

1o2704
,2856
.5881

.5564

.6274

.6155

.5584
,4048
.5270

-1^-



Munici p al i-fcies

North St. Paul

Oakdale
Orono

Owatonna
Pipes-fcone

Plymouth

Prior Lake
Ramsey

Red Wing

Hedwood Falls
Richfield
Robbinsdale

Roches-ter

Rosemount
Roseville

St. Anthony

St. Cloud
St. Louis Park

St. Paul

Sb. Paul Park
St. Peter

Sauk Rapids
Shakopee
Shoreview

South S-fc. Paul

Spring Lake Park
S-fcillwater

Thief River Falls
Vadnais Heights
Virginia

Waseca
West St. Paul

White Bear Lake

Willmar
Winona
Woodbury

Worthing-bon

Population
Appor-fcionmen-b

$ 86,181
56,215
48,959

110,652
58,451

150,374

59,943
47,005
92,566

57,577
540,652
121,500

427,829
56,655

248,589

66,657
504,555
352,567

2,234,895
40,299
61,586

56,777
55,654
79,174

180,418
46,274
75,661

64,596
56,866
89,791

56,286
155,605
168,148

98,328
190,680
44,602

Money Needs

Appor t i orunent

$ 49,896
86,988
52,995

118,698
69,546

140,478

87,686
95,148

151,859

55,005
54,903
48,921

228,020
155,572
147,055

51,248
452,625
254,618

2,266,119
56,917
57,600

78,255
85,165
74,512

74,929
27,594
95,547

75,009
26,529
77,426

12,618
99,162

158,151

100,685
127,852
197,517

Total
Apportionment

$ 156,077
145,205
101,954

229,550
107,777
270,852

127,629
142,151
244,405

72,582
395,555
170,421

655,849
170,225
595,422

97,885
757,156
607,185

4,501,014
77,216
99,186

115,050
156,817
155,486

255,347
75,668

167,008

159,405
65,595

167,217

68,904
254,765
506,279

199,011
518,552
241,919

Total
Dis-bribution

Percentage,

.5826

.4026

.2866

.6448

.5050

.7615

.5588

.5997
o 6872

.2041
1.1121

.4791

1.8459
.4786

1.1117

.2752
2.0725
1.7071

12.6547
.2171
.2789

. 5254

.5847

.4515

.7179

.2071

.4696

.5919

.1782

.4701

.1957

.6600

.8611

.5595

.8956

.6802

74,728 50,541 125,069 .5516

TOTAL $17,785,981 $17,785,981 $55,567,962 100.0000

-19-



1981 MUNICIPAL STATE AID STREET APPORTIONMENT DATA

Construction and Maintenance Allotments

Upon determining that $55,567,962 is available to -the Municipal State Md Street
Fund, the following allotmerrts are made in accordance with the Eules and Regula-

tions for the State Aid Operation.

Twenty-five (25) percent of the total allocation, or $1,500.00 per mile of improved
Municipal State Aid Streets, whichever is the least, as the minimum allotment for

the general maintenance of the approved State Aid System. Those municipalities de-
string to receive an amount greater than the established minimum shall file a re-
quest not later than December 15th preceding the annual allocation and shall agree
to file a detailed annual Maintenance Expenditure Report at the end of the year.

Muni c ip al it y

Albert Lea
Alexandria
Andover

Anoka

Apple Valley
Arden Hills

Aus-bin

Bemidji
Blaine

Bloomlngton
Bralnerd

Brooklyn Center

Brooklyn Park
Burnsville

Ghamplin

Ghanhassen
Ghaska
Ghisholm

Cloquet
Columbia Heights
Goon Rapids

Cottage Grove

Grookston
Crystal

Detroi-fc Lakes

Duluth
Eagan

Allotment

$ 265,258
111,067
150,397

192,592
265,100
87,121

278,150
180,186
265,961

1,051,590
185,476
427,104

404,605
560,719
110,725

107^812
102,551
89,064

500,705
205,856
392,982

578,721
171,138
268,998

90,921
1,662,875

565,578

Maintenance

$ 25,455
13,215
16,695

15,510
19,035
5,675

52,925
19,770
25,150

221,000* (L. Sum)
20,295
27,390

26,670
55,570
9,870

7,485
7,995
9,705

25,580
15,575
52,910

28,620
15,590
67,250* (25^)

12,075
415,719* (25^)
24,945

Cons-fcruc-bion

$ 257,805
97,852

155,702

176,882
246,065
83,446

245,205
160,416
242,851

810,590
165,181
599,714

577,955
525,549
100,855

100,327
94,556
79,559

275,525
190,461
560,072

550,101
157,548
201,748

78,846
1,247,156

358,655

-20-



Municipality

East Bethel
East Grand Forks
Eden Erairie

Edina
Elk River
Ely

Eveleth
Fairmont

Falcon Heights

Paribault
Fergus Fails
Fridley

G-olden Valley
Grand Rapids
Ham Lake

Hastings
Herman-fcown

Hibbing

Hopkins
Hu-bchtnson

International Falls

Inver Grove Heights

Lake Elmo
Lafceville

Litchfield
Little Canada
Little Palls

Luverne
Mankato

Maple Grove

Maplewood
Marshall
Mendota Heights

Minneapolis
Mirmetonka

Montevideo

Moor he ad

Morris
Mound

Mounds View

New Brighton
New Hope

Allotment

$ 101,641
110,869
544,895

642,976
164,575
90,011

89,216
172,546
55,220

206,408
162,157
289,309

414,599
114,205
94,687

154,255
174,458
245,819

170,835
116,825
74,642

165,308
85,489

258,060

87,572
78,400

152,809

48,791
404,801
454,164

455,705
140,414
155,598

5,855,567
620,225
95,949

451,845
101,589
158,054

119,660
225,162
218,859

Maintenance.

$ 24,690
10,410
15,740

54,465
16,275
8,265

8,985
25,275
5,600

22,455
16,410
27,795

55,745
15,180
21,060

16,140
19,560
22,020

12,930
11,445
5,640

10,250
13,580
27,690

10,095
5,595

20,880

5,885
29,085
55,625* (L» Sum)

20,145
12,570
11,850

1,458,892* (25^)
47,970
10,140

28,545
8,475

20,000* (L. Sum)

8,985
15,515
54,715* {25%}

Oons-bruction

$ 76,951
100,459
551,153

588,511
148,098
81,746

80,251
147,071
51,620

183,955
145,747
261,514

578,654
99,025
75,627

158,115
154,878
221,799

157,905
105,378
69,002

155,078
72,109

250,570

77,277
72,805

111,929

44,906
575,716
580,541

415,558
127,844
141,548

4,576,675
572,255
85,809

425,500
95,114

118,054

110,675
207,847
164,144

-21-



Municipality

New Ulm

Northfield
North Mankato

North St. Paul
Oakdale
Orono

Owatonna
Pipestone

Plymouth

Prior Lake

Ramsey
Bed Wing

Eedwood Falls
Richfield
Bobbinsdale

Rochester

Rosemount
Roseville

St a Anthony
St. Cloud

St. Louis Park

St. Paul
St. Paul Park

St. Peter

Sauk Eapids
Shakopee

Shore view

South St. Paul

Spring Lake Park
Stillwater

Thief River Palls
Vadnals Heights
Virginia

Waseca

West St. Paul
White Bear Lake

Willmar
Winona

Woodbury

Worthington

Allotment

$ 198,604
145,971
116,296

156,077
143,205
101,954

229,350
107,777
270,852

127,629
142,151
244,405

72,582
595,555
170,421

655,849
170,225
595,422

97,885
757,156
607,185

4,501,014
77,216
99,186

115,050
156,817
155,486

255,547
75,668

1679008

159,405
65,395

167,217

68,904
254,765
506,279

199,011
318,552
241,919

125,069

Maintenance

$ 18,960
14,855*
12,705

8,400
9,900

25,489*

21,555
9,915

59,060

12,515
16,095
25,010

5,625
98,889*
15,155

42,480
8^865

50,180

7,815
70,000*
50,000*

1,125,254*
7,290

10,095

9,975
15,495
5,930

19,605
6,515

15,095

15,180
5,510

17,115

6^810
17,450
76,570*

24,500
23,235
19,140

14,670

(L. Sum)

(25°,)

(25^)

(25^)

(25^)

Construction

$ 179,644
129,116
105,591

127,677
155,503
76,465

207,795
97,862

251,792

115,314
126,056
221,595

66,957
296,666
155,286

613,569
161,560
565,242

90,070
667,156
557,185

5,575,760
69,926
89,091

105,055
121^522
149,556

235,742
67,555

155,915

124,225
58,085

150,102

62,094
217,535
229,709

174,711
295,297
222,Y7y

110,599

TOTAL $55,567,962 $5,407,266 $30,160,696

* Adjustments in Accordance with Oity Bequests

-22-



1981 MUNICIPAL STATE AID STREET APPORTIONMENT DATA

Comparison of the 1980 to 1981 Apportionment

Comparing the 2980 to the 1981 -total apportiionment we find that 90 municipali-fcies
increase, and 16 decrease. The reasons for variations in the annual allotments
are explained in the "1980 Municipal State Aid Needs Repor-b" published in October,

1980, and reviewed by the Municipal Screening Committee at their Fall meeting.

Municipality

Albert Lea

Alexandria .
Andover

Anoka

Apple Valley
Arden Hills

Austin
Bemidji
Blaine

Bloomington
Brainerd

Brooklyn Center

Brooklyn Park
Brunsville

Ghamplin

Ghanhassen

Ghaska
Chisholm

Gloquet
Columbia Heights
Goon Rapids

Cottage Grove

Orookston

Crystal

Detroit Lakes
Duluth
Eagan

East Bethel
East Grand Forks

Eden Erairie

1980 To-bal
Allotment

$ 246,275
110,115
150,100

174,068
285,854
84,975

277,099
178,056
255,698

954,861
181,026
415,061

404,884
524,058
107,059

72,457
97,708
86,077

294,555
204,417
561,294

. 580,455
155,559
528,696

87,781
1,641,220

552,105

109,719
91,766

345,154

1981 Total
Allotment

$ 265,258
111,067
150,597

192,592
265,100
87,121

278,150
180,186
265,961

1,031,590
185,476
427,104

404,605
560,719
110,725

107,812
102,551
89,064

500,705
205,856
592,982

578,721
171,158
268,998

90,921
1,662,875

565,578

101,641
110,869
544,895

Increase

Amount

$ 16,983
954
297

18,524

2,146

1,051
2,150

12,265

76,729
2,450

12,045

56,661
5,686

55,555
4,845
2,987

6,170
1,419

51,688

15,799

3,140
21,655
11,473

19,105

-^

7
*
*

11

5

•X-

1
5

8
1
5

7
5

49
5
5

2
•X-

9

10

4
1
5

21

Decrease

Amount

^

18,754

281

1,754

59,698

8,078

241

^

7

*

*

18

7

*

-23-



Municipality

Edina $
Elk River
Ely

Eveleth
Palrmont

Falcon Heights

Paribaulb
Fergus Falls
Eridley

Golden Valley
Grand Rapids
Ham Lake

Hastings

Hermantown
Hibbing

Hopklns
Hut chins on
In-bernational Falls

Inver Grove Heights
Lake Elmo

Lakeville

Li-bchfield

lat-tle Canada

Little Palls

Luverne
Mankato

Maple Grove

Maplewood
Marshall
Mendota Heights

Minneapolis

Minnetonlca
Montevideo

Moorhead
Morris
Mound

Mounds View
New Brighton
New Hope

1980 Total
Allotment

624,620
170,815
87,550

86,840
164,185
52,044

180,870
158,140
282,979

564,299
114,050
95,201

154,777
191,301
229,637

171,100
116,018
71,655

166,206
95,964

249,512

85,249
75,678

125,188

48,272
595,957
575,005

440,456
155,601
145,085

5,516,504
569,070
95,066

420,564
94,095

156,670

117,119
205,691
208,735

1981 Total
Allotment

642,976
164,575
90,011

89,216
172,546
'35,220

206,408
162,157
289,509

414,599
114,205
94,687

154,255
174,458
245,819

170,855
116,825
74,642

165,508
85,489

258,060

87,572
78,400

152,809

48,791
404,801
454,164

455,705
140,414
155,598

5,855,567
620,225
95,949

451,845
101,589
158,054

119,660
225,162
218,859

Increase

Amount %

18,556

2,681

2,576
8,161
5,176

805
2,987

8,548

5

5

5
5
6

25,558 14
4,017 3
6,550 2

50,100 14
155 *

1,486 2

14,182

^

4

2,125
4,722
9,621

519
8,864

59,161

4,815
8,515

319,065
51,153

885

51,481
7,496
1,584

2,541
19,471
10,124

2
6
8

1
2

16

4
6

6
9
•*

7
8
1

2
10

5

Decrease

Amount %

6,440

524
16,865

265

2,898
8,475

*

9

2
9

6,755

-24-



Municipality

New Ulm i
Northfield
Nor-bh Manka-bo

North St. Paul
Oakdale
Orono

Owatonna
Pipesbone

Plymouth

Prior Lake

Ramsey

Red Wing

Redwood Falls
Richfield
Robblasdale

Rochester

Rosemount
Roseville

St. Anthony
S-fc. Cloud
St. Louis Park

St» Paul

St. Paul Park
St. Peter

Sauk Rapids
Shakopee
Shoreview

South St. Paul
Spring Lake Park
Stillwater

Thief River Falls
Vadnais Heights
Virginia

Waseca

West St. Paul
White Bear LaJ^e

Willmar
Winona

Woodbury

Worthtngton

1980 Total
Allotment

t 187,945
141,526
114,564

129,513
147,562
116,615

227,074
105,759
299,662

153,085
142,154
256,517

-0-

582,770
166,665

659,876
-0-

554,561

95,774
705,765
594,252

4,258,514
75,584
97,805

110,655
156,791
150,774

265,940
75,885

164,656

132,178
-0-

160,852

68,025
245,650
502,925

240,470
502,942
220,125

122,886

TOTAL $54,012,618

* Less Than -\%

1981 Total
Allotment

$ 198,604
145,971
116,296

156,077
145,205
101,954

229,550
107,777
270,852

127,629
142,151
244,405

72,582
595,555
170,421

655,849
170,225
595,422

97,885
737,156
607,185

4,501,014
77,216
99,186

115,050
136,817
155,486

255,547
75,668

167,008

139,405
65,595

167,217

68,904
234,765
506,279

199,011
518,552
241,919

125,069

$55,567,962

-25-

Increase

Amount

10,659
2,645
1,752

6,764

2,276
2,018

°A
6
2
2

5

1
2

Decrease

Amount

$

4,159
14,661

28,810

5,456
5

±

5
15

10

4
*

8,088

72,582
12,785
5,756

170,225
40,861

4,111
51,595
12,955

262,500
1,652
1,581

4,577
26

2,712

2,572

7,227
65,595
6,585

879

5,554

15,590
21,796

5
2

11

4
4
2

6
2
1

4
*

2

1

5

4

1

1

5
10

4

10
2

10

41

,027

,595
,215

,885

AC.Q
; T^3

•X-

4
5

4

17

2,185

,808,596 $255,252



1981 MUNICIPAL STATE AID STREET APPORTIONMENT DATA

24 Years of Municipal Apportionments

The following summary shows the growth of the Municipal State Aid Street mileage and
apportionment since the initial apportionment in 1958.

Year

1958
1959
1960

1961
1962
1965

1964
1965
1966

1967
1968
1969

1970
1971
1972

1973
1974
1975

1976
1977
1978

1979
1980
1981

Number of

Municipali-bies

58
59
59

77
77
77

77
77
80

80
84
86

86
90
92

94
95
99

101
101
104

106
106
109

Mileage

920.40
958.56
968.82

1,151.78
1,140.85
1,161.06

1,177.11
1,208.81
1,271.87

1,509.95
1,372.56
1,406.56

1,427.59
1,450.67
1,497.54

1,557«31
1,574»79
1,682.43

1,696.56
1,748.55
1,768.90

1,855.71
1,889.05
1,935^64

Apportionment

$ 7,286,074
8,108,428
8,570,596

9,185,862
9,057,698
9,451,125

10,967,128
11,570,240
11,662,274

12,442,900
14,287,775
15,121,277

16,490,064
18,090,853
18,558,440

18,648,610
21,728,575
22,841,502

22,795,586
27,595,966
27,865,892

50,846,555
54,012,618
55,567,962

Aceumulative

Apportionment

$
15,394,502
25,765,098

52,950,960
41,988,658
51,459,785

62,406,911
75,777,151
85,459,425

97,882,525
112,170,100
127,291,577

143,781,441
161,872,274
180,210,714

198,859,324
220,587,697
245,428,999

266,222,585
295,818,551
521,684,243

552,550,798
586,545,416
422,111,578

From 1958 through December 51, 1980, over $261 million in municipal construction has
been accomplished with State Aid funds- During calendar year 1980, over $27 million
of State Aid funds were spent. A summary of the specific type of projects and dol-

lars spent are as follows:

Grading
Base

Surface
Bridges
Signals
Sewer

Miscellaneous

'i'Ol'AL

1958 - 1980
Amount

$ 64,263,966
54,788,922
65,917,655
22,428,195
6,175,187

24,614,351
43,212,851

$261,401,10;?

1980
Amount

$ 5,965,475
2,008,800
7,044,197

766,181
907,770

5,165,486
9,696,269

¥27,&52,176

Current unit costs are significantly higher than those of several years ago» It
would, therefore, be misleading to combine total dollars spent and compare to the

total miles built or total bridges buil-t, etc. It is significant, though, that

during this period of time, 996 miles of streets were graded, 1,202 miles have been

surfaced and 95 bridges have been built with State Aid fundSo

-26-



1981 MUNICIPAL STATE AID STREET APPORTIONMENT DATA

1980 Improved Mileage Record

Municipality

Albert Lea
Alexandria

Andover

Anoka
Apple Valley
Arden Hills

Austin
Bemidji
Blaine

Bloomington
Brainerd
Brooklyn Center

Brooklyn Park
Burnsville
Ghamplin

Ghanhassen
Ohaska

Ghisholm

Cloquet
Columbia Heights
Goon Rapids

Cottage Grove
Grookston

Crystal

Detroit, Lakes

Duluth
Eagan

East Bethel
East Grand Porks
Eden Prairie

Edina
Elk River
Ely

16.97
8.81

11.15

10.54
12.69
2.45

21.95
15.18
15.42

67.50
15.55
18.26

17.78
23.58
6.58

4.99
5.55
6.47

16.92
10.25
21.94

19.08
9.06

17.51

8.05
87.48
16.65

16.46
6.94
9.16

36.51
10.85
5.51

Municipality

Bveleth
Fairmont

Falcon Heights

Faribault
Fergus Falls
Fridley

Golden Valley
Grand Rapids
Ham Lske

Hastings
Hermantown
Hibbing

Hopkins
Hut chins on
International Falls

Inver Grove Heights
Lake Elmo
Lakeville

latchfield
Little Canada
Little Falls

Luverne
Mankato

Maple Grove

Maplewood

Marshall
Mendota Heights

Minneapolis
Minnetonka
Montevideo

Moorhead
Morris

Mound

5.99
16.85
2.40

14.97
10.94
18.55

25.85
10.12
14.04

10.76
15.04
14.68

8.62
7.65
5.76

6.82
8.92

18.46

6.75
5.75

15.92

2.59
19.59
21.15

15.45
8.58
7.90

185.05
51.98
6.76

19.05
5.65
6.[

-27-



1980 Improved Mileage Record

Municipality

Mounds View

New Brighton
New Hope

New Ulm

Northfield
North Mankato

North St. Paul

Oakdale
Orono

Owatonna
Pipestone

Plymouth

Prior Lake

Bamsey
Red Wing

Redwood Falls
Richfield
Robbinsdale

Rochester

Rosemount
Roseville

S-b, Anthony
St. Cloud

St« Louis Park

5o99
10.21
12.55

12.64
8.32
8.47

5.60
6.60
8.72

14.57
6.61

26.04

8.21
10.75
15.54

5.75
26.07
10.09

28.32
5.91

20.12

5e21
50.41
21.12

Municipality

St. Paul
St. Paul Park

Sto Peter

Sauk Rapids
Shakopee
Shore view

South St. Paul

Spring Lake Park
Stillwater

Thief River Falls
Vadnais Heights
Virgijaia

Waseca

West St. Paul
White Bear Lake

Willmar
Winona
Woodbury

Wor-bhington

152.76
4.86
6.75

6.65
10,35
2.62

15.07
4.21
8.75

10.12
5.54

11.41

4»54
11.62
14.55

16.20
15.49
12.76

9.78

TOTAL 1,762.85

-28-



MINUTES OP SCREENING COMMITTEE MEETING
JUNE 4 & 5, 1981

BKAINERD, MINNESOTA

June 4? 1981 — Meeting was called to order by Chairman, Paul Baker,

Ing were in attendances

The follow-

Chairman
Vice Chairman

Secretary
District 1
Distric-fc 2

Dis-br.ict 5
District 4
District 5
District 6
District 7
District; 8

District 9
First, Class Gity

First Glass City
First Class City

Others present were;

Paul Baker
Charles Honchell

Robert Simon
Orris Pfutzenreuter
Dick Widseth
Mark Johnson
Herb Reimer
Don Asmus
Maynard Lueth
Orlin Ortloff
Laverne Garlson

Jaraes Kleinschmidt
Paul Davidson

Richard Wheeler
Perry Smith

Mankato
Eoseville

South St. Paul
Virginia
Grookston
Sauk Rapids
Moor he ad

Mnnetonka
Owatonna

Waseca
Willmar
Inver Grove Heights
Dulu-bh

St. Paul
Minneapolis

Robert Peterson — St. Paul Public Works
Don Tufte — St. Paul Public Works

Jan Ketokoski — Minneapolis
Kick Dallman — Minneapolis

Gordon M. Fay — Lfa/DOT State Aid
Bill Strand — Mn/DOT
George Qulckstad — Mn/DOT
David Reed — Mn/DOT

Chairman Baker welcomed everyone axid introduced the new members;

District 1 -

District 5 -

District 5 -
District 7 -
District 9 -

- Orris Pfutzenreuter — Virginia
- Mark Johnson — Sauk Hapids (Alternate)

- Don Asmus — Minnetonka
- Qrlin Ortloff — Waseca

- James Kleinschmidt — Inver G-rove Heights

Chairman Baker introduced the Jice Chairman^ Charles Honchell - Boseville; Secretary,
Robert Simon - South St. 'Paul; Gordon Fay, Roy Hanson, Bill Strand, and George

Quickstad from Mn/DOT.

It was moved by Carlson/Willmar^ seconded by Pfutzenreu-ter/Virginia to approve the
minutes of the October 25-24s 1980 meeting as presented, all voting "aye".

-29-



Minutes
June 4-5, 1981

Page 2

Chairman Baker recognized the delegation from St. Cloud. The delegation con-
sis-fced of John Dolentz, City Engineer; Jan Petersen, City Attorney; and Bob

Grasslin, Mayor's Assistant, Mr. Pe-bersen reviewed the ordinance and referenced
sections 3 and 4 of the St» Cloud Ordinance 928, restricting street width to only

t.wo traveled, lanes tn residential districts^ He also pointed out that Section 4
Exceptions does provide for the majority of the people voting in either a special

or regular election to change this law. John Dolentz reviewed those streets where
the ordinance would apply* There are 15 segments that are drawing needs on widths
exceeding those permitted by ordinance.

After much discussion concerning the relationship of the ordinance to MoS.A.S.
regulations, the matter was tabled until the June 5th session.

The Hibbing delegation was recognized by Chairman Baker. This delegation con-
sis-bed of G-erald Isaacs, Fast Chairman of the Muaicipal Board 5 Senator Dicklich?

Terry Merritt, Executive Secretary of the Municipal Board; Pat Garrity, City Clerk
Treasurer and Clyde Busby, City Engtaeer., Presentations were made by Mr. Isaacs,

Senator Dicklich, Mr. Merritt and Mr. Garri-by. They explained to the committee
the process that was used to consolidate the two communities and that M.S-A.S.

designation was an important consideration on behalf of Stuatz Township. It was
also implied that a representative of Ma/DOT had stated that an allo'femen-t; based on

needs would be made in 1981. However, they did not have a transcript of the hear-
ing to validate this statement. The delegation requested -the committee to recon-
sider its action taken during the fall of 1980 meeting and authorize needs allot-

men-fc for 1981.

After discussion and questions by the committee, the Hibbing delegation was in-
formed -that the committee would consider the matter a-b the June 5th session.

Needs Subcommittee Report

Orris Pfutzenreuter/Virginia, Chairman of this subcoHmiittee, reviewed the com-
mittee's report. The principal question was on how 1;o handle the needs on items

constructed with state or federal grants. Wheeler/St. Paul, stated he had no
problem with existing non-existing bridge or right-of-way rules, however, he felt;

the same rule should apply to other segments of the project, Garlson/Willmar,
stated he could not see how -this could be applied, Quickstad, Mn/DOT, agreed.

This issue was tabled until the next day's meeting.

The needs chairman reviewed the recommended construction prices for 1981. A

lengthly discussion was held concerning asphalt prices (2331, 2541, 2551? 2361),
concrete prices and traffic signals a

It, was suggested that traffic signals be treated the same as non-existing bridges

and right-of-ways

The needs report was held over until the following day's meeting.

-30-



Minutes
June 4-5, 1981

Page 5

Unencumbered Construction Fund Subcommittee

Chairman, Don Asmus/Minnetonka, reviewed the reporte Widseth/Grookston, stated
that he felt the $200,000 criteria is too low and should be increased. The topic

will be considered on the June 5th meeting.

Traffic Counting

George Quickstad reviewed the status of the Municipal Ira-ffic Counting Program*

Variances

G-ordon 5*ay reviewed the accomplisliments of the Variance Committees and explained

the Variance rules., He stated that out of the 17 Variances requested, only three
were denied, with one of -the three going to the "Contested Case Hearing Erocess".

Old Business

None

New Business

Chairman Baker read the le'tter from Brooklyn Center concerning the revised s-fcan-
dards. Brooklyn Center requested that the present 46 ft. s-breet-width standard

be reduced back to the original 44 feet. It was the consensus that this change

should be made.

Gordon Pay, fifln/DOT, outlined the procedure to be followed in changing these rules*
It would take public hearing, etc. This item will be considered on June 5«

Seorge Quickstad, Mb/DOT, requested the following correction be made on Page 70?

3rd paragraph last two lines. "Major cities over 100,000 population" be changed
to read "Cities of the First Class".

Meeting adjourned at 4s00 P.M., Wheeler/St. Paul - Kleinschmidt/Inver &rove Heights.

The Screening Gommi-fctee Reconvened at 9s00 AaM», June 5> 1981.

Needs Report

A motion was made by Ffutzenreuter/Virginia, seconded by Kleinschaidt/Inver Grove
Heights to acoep-b the 1981 cons1;ruction prices as repor-tedc Moved by Smith/Min-

neapolis, seconded by Wheeler/St. Paul^ -bo amend the motion to increase the square
yard concrete prices to (17*00 a square yarde Motion on the amendment lost. The

original motion was approved.

-31-



Minutes
June 4-5, 1981
Page 4

Sb. Paul Gfailds Road Bridge

This issue was discussed. The following directive was to be added to the non-
existing bridge and right-of-way sections of the Screening Committee Directives
and was adopted by the Screening Committee at -fche October, 1980 meeting but was
not reflected in the minutes.

"This directive to exclude all Federal and State Grants".

On a motion by Asmus/Minnetonka, seconded by Carlson/Willmar, the Screening Com-
mittee reaffirmed their position on this directive.

Unencumbered Construction Fund Report

.After much discussion and on a motion by Widseth/Grookston, seconded by Johnson/
Sauk Rapids, the criteria for establishing dollar base for unexpended funds be

raised from $200,000 to $400,000. Carlson/Willmar, moved to amend this amount
to $500,000, seconded by Davidson/Duluth«

Motion on the amendment carried, the motion to establish $500,000 as the base
carried.

New Cities Over 5,000 Population

George Quickstad staged that an interim mileage allotment should be established

to determine the needs for the new cities coming into the system. Thirby-five

thousand dollars per mile has previously been used.

After considerable discussion concerning House File 873 and Senate File 825, it
was determined that this allotment will be made on the basis of the regular needs

formula.

Hibbing Heqmesu for Reconsideration

A motion by Pfu-bzenreuter/Virginia, seconded by Smith/Minneapolis, to reconsider

the Screening Gommitfcee's resolution from the October, 1980, meeting,

The request by Hibbtng for reconsideration of its 1980 apportionment was dis-
cussed. The issue of the purported ?i/DOT commitment made during the Municipal

Board Hearings was reviewed* It was noted that Hibbing did not produce the trans"
cripts supporting this commibments The consensus of the commit-tee was that a

reconsideration would establish a precedent for other cities wanting consideration
in a time sequence not conforming to the rules procedure for establishing allot-
ments. The committee recognized that Hibbing will receive an apportionment be-

ginning in 1982 based on their recent annexation. After considerable discussion,
motion failed.

-32-



Minutes
June 4-5, 1981

Page 5

Standards Review

The Brooklyn Center request for a change in the standard width from 46 feet back
to 44 feet was reviewed. It was the consensus that this change should be made.

Gordon Fay, Mn/DOT, explained the procedure that must be followed to effect such
a change, the need -to review all rules, public hearings, etc.

A motion by Lueth/Owatonna, seconded by Kleinschmidt/Inver Grove Heights, re-
questing the State Aid Division -fco implement whatever procedure is required to

change the present 46 feet-wide standard back to 44 feet wide. Motion carried.

St. Cloud Ordinance Restricting Street, Width

The committee reviewed the si'buation where local ordinances prohibit construction
of roadways in accordance with State-Aid Standards. The St. Cloud Ordinance was
discussed and there was not a clear consensus as -to what direction should be taken.

There were some who felt that all their roadway needs should be reduced to reflect
a 44-foot roadway, and there were some who felt -that this issue should be lef-t

alone, in as much as, i-t is a local matter.

Because of lack of consensus this issue was referred -to the Unencumbered Con-
struction Fund Subcommittee and they were directed to report back at the fall

Screening Gommi-fctee meeting.

Change in Current Resolutions

Quickstad, Mn/DOT, pointed out the need to change the October, 1961, Directive;
"Appointments to the Screening Committee". The last line should be changed by
deleting over 100,000 population and substituting of_the^Slirs^_01ass^.

A motion by Kleinsctamidt/Inver Grove Heights, seconded by Asmus/Minnetonlca, the
change was approved.

Bonding Change

Widseth/Grookston, stated that a change is needed to allow for a larger percentage

to be allowed on the pay back.

A motion by Widseth/Grookston, seconded by Reimer/Moorhead. The Unencumbered
Construction Fund Subcommittee be directed to determine what is needed to effect
the requested change and report back at the fall meeting. Motion carried.

Screening Gommi-btee adjourned 10;45 A.M., Widseth/Grookston - Carlson/ffillmar.

itfully submitted,

Robert Simon, Secretary
1981 Municipal Screening GoiomiUee
South St. Paul City Engineer

-33-


